Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ELLEN MAGEE, CHAIR
KEVIN E. CARSON
JEFF CHORMAN
JOHN WILLIAMSON
E. BRENT WORKMAN

(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 845-5079 F

AGENDA

July 20, 2020

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Old Business - None

Public Hearings

Case No. 12447 — David & Constance Luettgen seek variances from the side yard setback
requirement and separation distance requirement between units for proposed and existing
structures (Sections 115-25, 115-172 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located on the northwest side of Center Avenue within the Sea Air Village
manufactured home park. 911 Address: 19942 Center Avenue, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning
District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.00-310.00-55797

Case No. 12448 — Steve Joseph Baird, Jr. seeks a special use exception to operate a rifle
or pistol range (Sections 115-23 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located on the southwest side of Staytonville Road approximately 330 ft.
southeast of Gum Branch Lane. 911 Address: 16344 Staytonville Road, Lincoln. Zoning
District: AR-1 Tax Parcel: 230-25.00-4.05

Case No. 12449 — Lloyd Harrison seeks a variance from the front yard setback and
maximum fence height requirement for a proposed swimming pool and fence (Sections 115-
34, 115-182 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is a through lot
located on the southeast side of Robinsons Drive approximately 620 ft. southwest of Silver
Lake Drive. 911 Address: 38254 Robinsons Drive, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: MR.
Tax Parcel: 334-20.09-36.00

Case No. 12450 — Ronnie & Debbie Gaines seek variances from the minimum lot width
requirement and the minimum lot size requirement for a proposed subdivision (Sections
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115-25 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the west side of Bi-
State Boulevard (Rt. 13A) approximately 0.25 mile south of Dickerson Road. 911 Address:
34052, 34062 and 34072 Bi-State Boulevard, Laurel. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 332-
3.00-58.00

Case No. 12451 — David & Gloria Preziuso seeks variances from the corner front yard
setback requirement for a proposed dwelling (Sections 115-34 and 115-182 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located on the north east corner of Salty Way East and
Salty Way Drive within the Keen-Wik West Subdivision. 911 Address: N/A. Zoning District:
MR. Tax Parcel: 533-19.07-58.00

Case No. 12452 — Dawn Nanz seeks a variance from the front yard and side yard setback
requirement for proposed structures (Sections 115-82, 115-182 and 115-183 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located on the southwest side of Colonial Lane within
the Colonial East manufactured home park. 911 Address: 19 Colonial Lane, Rehoboth Beach
Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 334-6.00-335.01-7543

*kkhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhkkkhkhkhkhihhhkhkhkkhhkhiiiiikx

Board of Adjustment meetings can be monitored on the internet at
WWWw.sussexcountyde.gov.

Fhhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkkihhkhkihkhkhhkhkihhkihhkihhkiiiik

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on July 13, 2020
at 4:45 p.m., and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

This Agenda is subject to change to include the addition or deletion of items,
including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the Meeting.
Agenda items listed may be considered out of sequence.
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-MEETING INSTRUCTIONS-

** The Sussex County Board of Adjustment is holding this meeting under the authority issued by
Governor John C. Carney through Proclamation No. 17-3292.

The public is encouraged to view the meeting on-line. Any person attending in person will be
required to go through a wellness and security screening, including a no-touch temperature check.
The public will be required to wear a facial mask.

Chambers seating capacity is limited, and seating assignments will be enforced.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting. Note, the on-line stream experiences a 30-second delay. Any person who dials
in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via phone, please dial:

Conference Number: 800-988-0494
Passcode: 1695792

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet”, are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/

it
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Case #
Hearing Date

Board of Adjustment Application —_—
AP0 4

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance ﬁ Existing Condition E(

Special Use Exception[ ] Proposed [
Administrative Variance [_| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_]

site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception33 %~13.00-3/0,00-55797

(92942 CEN‘ILGR AVE Re‘wo[)o—% Bead’\,DE /997/ |

—\s:fice.‘/ (S:)p;z:azl g?eﬁg)gec‘}g?m\fﬁ)l Ll O dion From Gurade wi'th § feps and CoMN ecting

Plat Corm To Existing Platform af FU"O/\/'I-DOOR' "
i C?éfﬁ'(é‘r)‘{t'mff;‘fugG&e{/ozﬁl\few—/oi—;msed).l-o FoantOooR /OAI 7(6#‘1\*1 F)CC@JTJ% IL/OMG"A') Wefense

- ,.uvn‘ﬁya_/é’a 2 ) Outdoor Showek andd Change Room at Rean of House
Tax Map#: 334-/3,00-3)0.00 "557?7 Property Zoning:

30 53,32 Ac

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: J_Oﬁ vZD l/o i CO/\/Yﬁ‘NQe [C""”""{f')}:: LUG +7L39N

Applicant Address: _ / QP42 CENIR AVE, Rehoboth BQO\CL;.- D& /1997)]
City Rehobolh BéacH  State D& ‘Zip: 997/

Applicant Phone #: 2. -8 Applicant e-mail: ATGUY @ Lzve. Co m
S 5 9> ' |

Owner Information

Oowner Name: waclf (DH\K'LD {/ __+COA/$7LQNCE F, LUG'IL’}LQ;@M

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: N \ NE , - , _
Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:

Agent]Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Wﬁm | pate: Q31 1 /2020
=)
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is |9cated. 4
FM?WMMQ otan_gold MO%JJWMAMM MMW%
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2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
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3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

= Wﬁ&m@d&da&wwﬂmw% Z3¢7 E’D/av-/zm,cmaf
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4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhooc{: Cou
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Fhee ppand Lo 44 i 04 Aol asnd s “stesis cpprgpith Pl cwed s Tty

That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

evwnld chﬁwm and faclr® m%’%&fwxﬁo&wm@ﬂ/
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Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



T.M. #3-34-13.00-310.00 (PART)
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Sussex County

334-13.00-310.00
Owner Name  SEA BREEZE LP

Book 0

Mailing Address 27777 FRANKLIN RD
City SOUTHFIELD

State MI

Description GIS TIEBACK

Description2  DUMMY ACCOUNT

Description 3~ N/A

Land Code
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Davip\, and Goprie Lyet- ev  Srpmd

TELEPMONE NUMBER

PROPOSED COMPLETION DATE

- ISR Conrly 2 theCorele Geongelun 302 344 2990 -
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A[ Upon raview of the above request, we find it is within our guidelines.

Resident will obtain any and all permits necessary to canstyuct improvement,
If Resident hires an independent contractor, it is recommended that they be licensed and insured.

—~ Upan review of the above request, we find it is not within our guidelings.
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USE SPACE BELOWTD SKETGHTHE ALYERATIONS AND LGUATHOIN ON YOUR HOBE ShE.
{ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET F NECESSARY)
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Management reserves the right o inspect the alterations descrbed above upon completion.

" DISTRIGT MANAGER/CORMUNITY MANAGER




2020.pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL - Verify sender before opening links or
attachments!
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2/12/2020 Application Information

SUSSEX COUNTY

Permits and Inspections

App]ication Information Return to permits and inspections

General

Application reference 201906137

Status AC‘ﬁVE / OPEN

Application Received Date 5/28-:’2019

Applicant Name LUE'fTGEN DAVID V

Owner Name LUETTGEN DAVID V

Owner ID 172267

Location 19942 CI;:N;I"ER MANUF
REHOBOTH BEACH

Parcel ID 334-13.00-310.00-55797

Lot number C66

Project Details
Project/Activity ACC STRUCT<400'

8X10 DTT SHEDPARK APPROVAL AND

Project Description SURVEY ATTACHED

Zoning AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL
Existing Use MOBILE HOME IN PARK
Proposed Use MOBILE HOME IN PARK
Estimated Cost $1,000.00

Attachments

Document No attachments were found for this application

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https://munis.sussexcountyde.gov/MSS/citizens/Permitsinspections/Applicationinformation.aspx 1/1



2/12/2020 Real Estate Parcel Detalil

ISSEX COUNTY

Real Estate
Property Detail

Parcel ID 334-13.00-310.00-55797
Alternate Parcel ID 33413003100055797
Location IMP ON LOT C-66

Legal Description IWE O LOT C-68

SEA AIR
Owner as of July 1 LUETI'GEN DAVID V
Customer er - 172267 |
Jurisdiction CAPE HEN
Assessed Value $6,350.00
Exemptions Value $0.00
2019 Charges e

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

htips://munis.sussexcountyde.gov/IMSS/citizens/RealEstate/ParcelDetail.aspx /1
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DECK DESIGNER

Option 2, patio 8 inch above grade, steps from 37
inch down to patio

With your deck design in hand, talk to a Lowe's project specialist to start your build. You can
reach us in store, online or over the phone.

In Store Online Phone
Take this document or your Go to Lowes.com/deckinstall Call 1-800-GO-LOWES and
project ID number to the and schedule an in-home schedule an in-home
customer service desk and consultation. consultation.

talk to a project specialist.

YOUR DECK DESIGN PROJECT ID: 215400390

This number lets you or your project specialist retrieve your deck design.

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek

Project ID: 215400390 ' i . -
Product availability based on Store#: 0658 : Page 1



MiTek

[ianssmusimnsl]
DECK DESIGNER

PLAN OVERVIEW

Decking Type: Trex
Decking Size: 5/4 x 6
Decking Color: Clam Shell
Railing Material: Metal
Railing Style: ALX Classic
Preassembled
Railing Color: Satin Black
Estimated materials cost with your Joist Spacing: 16
custom selections: Joist Wood Type:  Pressure Treated
$4 835 Joist Size: 2x10
y
Overview _ Beam Size: 2x 10
Number of Levels: 2 Post Wood Type:  Pressure Treated
Total Square Feet: 209 Post Size: 6x6
Footer Depth: 30"
Live Load: 40psf A detailed list can be found starting on page 5.

Dead Load: 10psf

Does not include state and local taxes.

Note: Estimates are based on representative costs of materials in your geographic area. Actual, current
material costs may vary.

Please contact your local Lowe's associate for pricing and installation details.

Pricing accurate as of Mar-15-2020

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek

Project ID: 215400390

Product availability based on Store#: 0658 Page 2



mﬂ seeo o (MiTek

DECK DESIGNER

DECK LAYOUT

Birds Eye View Bottom View

Top View with Planks

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek

Project ID: 215400390 : i

Product availability based on Store#: 0658 e ; : : Page 3
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DECK DESIGNER

Loues B MiTek

Structural Connector
Hardware Guide

Inngr it conndeting 1o header oy
Joiat Manger [Loft of Rigit) "

SHEH-Series Skewed — - .

Jaiat Manges
; » 1 CSHTE
e jolat e T’f::;lllaum
LSH15-TZ

mmmnm

oy JUS Sories

Joist Mangeds

RT-Series

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MlTek
Project ID: 215400390

Product avallablllty based on Store#: 0658

Page 8
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DECK DESIGNER

ANALYSIS LEVEL 1

Deck and Post Height:

You selected a height of 24" from the top of the decking to the ground level. The top of the
deck support posts will therefore be 4" above ground level.

Joists:
Set joists on top of beams, 16"; center to center.

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek

Project ID: 215400390

Product availability based on Store#: 0658 Page 9
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DECK DESIGNER

ANALYSIS LEVEL 2

T

5

Deck and Post Height:

You selected a height of 38" from the top of the decking to the ground level. The top of the
deck support posts will therefore be 18" above ground level.

Joists:
Set joists on top of beams, 16"; center to center.

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek

Project ID: 215400390

Product availability based on Store#: 0658 Page 10
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DECK DESIGNER

ceeen o MiTek

MATERIALS CUT LIST: LEVEL 1

=)

Fl [F] [F [F] (]

Name
Fascia
Fascia
Outer Joist
Header
QOuter Joist
Internal Joist

Quantity

- = N =N

Length
9'11 1/2"
20'
9'71/2"
19" 11"
9'71/2"
9'71/2"

Cut Angles: L=Left, R=Right, F=Front, S=Side

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek

Project ID: 215400390

Product availability based on Store#: 0658

Page 11
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DECK DESIGNER

MATERIALS CUT LIST: LEVEL 2

Name
Fascia
Fascia
Outer Joist
Header
Internal Joist
Stringer

=T

L L

-

I=

=

|

Quantity

D= NMNDN N

Length
4'2 3/4"
o

3'10 1/2"
111"
3'10 1/2"
1'11/2"

Cut Angles: L=Left, R=Right, F=Front, S=Side

Created on Mar-15-2020
All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek
Project ID: 215400390
Product availability based on Store#: 0658

Page 12



e e o MITek

DECK DESIGNER

BEAM LAYOUT LEVEL 1

= (6] =
Label Beam Length Post Count Post Spacing
A 19' 11" 3 9'2 3/4"
B 19' 11" 3 9'2 3/4"

Created on Mar-15-2020 :
All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek
Project ID: 215400390

- Product availability based on Store#: 0658

Page 13
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fimmssmmssmmal —_
DECK DESIGNER

BEAM LAYOUT LEVEL 2

[ I |
I I (B}
i
Al
L T __I I I_-
Label Beam Length Post Count Post Spacing
A 111" 2 51/2"
B 111" 2 51/2"

Created on Mar-15-2020

All rights reserved copyright ©2020 MiTek

Project ID: 215400390 : :

Product availability based on Store#: 0658 Page 14



Manufactured Homes in AR-1 and AR-2
Zoning District

Lot with no previous manufactured home:
» Minimum lot size is % ac. (32,670 SF)
» Multi-sectional only (double wide)

+ Home can not to be more than 5 years
old

Lot with existing manufactured home:

o May replace manufactured home with a
new manufactured home per the
following:

» Single wide to single wide - OK
» Single wide to double wide - OK
» Double wide to double wide - OK
» Double wide to single wide - NO

» Home shall be newer than the
existing home (ex. 1980 replaced
with 1981)

Minimum size of manufactured home is
450 SF

Manufactured Homes in Park

°

Minimum size of manufactured home is -
450 SFE

20 ft. separation distance between other
dwellings and accessory structures
(includes decks and porches)
Maximum lot coverage is 35%

Setback is 10 ft. if newer park — see
planning

Setback is 5 ft. if older park — see
planning

Accessory structures may be 5 ft. from lot
lines; however, shall still comply with
20 ft. separation distance

Board of Adjustment

Application for a variance to the County
Zoning Code or a special use exception
can be made to the Board of Adjustment
through the Planning and Zoning Office

Planning and Zoning Department
2 The Circle

PO Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Phone:  (302) 855-7878
Fax:  (302)854-5079

sussexcountyde.gov

Revised 7/2018

SUSSEX COUNTY
DELAWARE

PLANNING AND ZONING

Reference Guide

A reference for citizens seeking information on

Building Permits. For specific information,
please contact the Planning and Zoning
Department at (302) 855-7878.



This reference guide provides information
for many commenly asked Building Permit
questions:

Setback (definition)

A minimum distance which a building or other

structure must be set back from a lot line

Decks and Porches

e Unenclosed decks, steps, porches,
platforms, etc. may encroach 5 ft. into the
front yard setback and 5 ft. from rear and
side property line. If it has a roof, awning
(ex. portico), or is enclosed, it shall not
encroach into the setbacks.

« Patios under 6 inches in height may go to
the property line

o 2™ floor and higher decks shall comply
with the setbacks that apply to the house

Accessory Structures

Sheds, detached garages, pole buildings, etc.

» If under 600 SF, they may be located 5 ft.
from the side and rear property lines
» If 600 SF or over, they shall comply with
the setbacks that apply to the house

Fences, Walls & Signs - Residential

e Fences may go on the property line

¢ Maximum height in the front yard setback is
3% ft

¢ Maximum height in the side and rear yards
is 7 ft.

o Maximum height for corner visibility is
3%t

Fences, Walls & Signs — Commercial,
Industrial or Agricultural
o Fences may go on the property line
¢ Maximum height at a corner is 3 % ft.
¢ Planning Director may approve height
over 7 ft.
Swimming Pools
o Shall be 10 ft. from side property line
¢ Shall be 6 ft. from rear property line
e Shall have a 3 ft. walk space between wall
of pool and fence or barrier wall
e Shall have a 4 ft. safety fence or barrier
wall
e Aboveground decks may be 5 ft. from side
and rear property lines
Other Encroachments inte Setbacks
¢ AC units may encroach into the setbacks a
maximum of 3 ft.

« Sills, belt courses, chimneys, cornices and
ornamental features may encroach into the
setbacks a maximum of 2 ft.

Small Lots
« Lots less than 10, 000 SF that are not
part of a cluster subdivision, ESDDOZ
subdivision or RPC

« Average front yard setback, not less
than 5 ft. ' '

o+ 5 ft. side yard setback
« Rear yard setback reduced 5 ft.

« Accessory structures shall comply with 5 ft.

setback (ex. HVAC, chimneys, decks, etc.)

Animals — Private (Personal Use)
¢ On a farm of less than 5 acres
« Less than 4 cows, 8 sheep, 8 goats and 8
hogs
¢ Less than 99 chickens
« Stable for horses
« Private —4 or fewer horses or mules
Animals — Public (Commercial Use)
¢ On afarm of 5 acres or more
« More than 4 cows, 8 sheep, 8 goats and
8 hogs
« 100 + chickens
« Stable for horses
« Public - more than 4 horses or mules

Permits Required for:

e Single and multi-family dwellings,
manufactured housing (including
replacement), commercial construction

e Accessory structures (garages, sheds, gazebos,
carports, playhouses, pole buildings,
agricultural buildings, pools, solar panels,
retaining walls)

« Additions and renovations (porches,
sunrooms, decks, fireplace, siding, structural
roofing, interior/exterior renovations, finished
basements, patios, fences)



Sussex County

Certifizrate of O+xaupan<y/Complian<e

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 102341 Issued Date:  12/17/2018
PARCELID:  334-13.00-310.00-55797 ° Expiration Date:
LOCATION: 19942 CENTER MANUF .

DESCRIPTION: [MP ON LOT C-66 SEA AIR

OWNER;: SUN HOMES '

PROJECT DESGRIPTION: MANUFACTURED

NEW MH PLACEMENT 2018 SKYLINE 70X14

VARIANCE # 12011 APPROVED 8/21/17

This certifies that the (structure) (premises) describe in Application #2018020944 conforms to
and complies with the requirements of Chapter 52 (Building Gode) and Chapter 115 (Zoning
Code) for Sussex Countv, Delaware and may be ogcupied as of the above date,

Zoning Official ’ o Building Code Officer




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: SUN HOMES
(Case No. 12011)

A hearing was held after due notice on August 21, 2017. The Board members

present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Elien Magee, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedinas

This is an application for a variance from the separation requirements.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is seeking a variance of 1.0 feet from the
twenty (20} feet separation requirement from the dwelling on Lot 88 and a variance of 5.1
feet from the twenty (20) feet separation requirement from the dwelling on Lot 64 for a
proposed dwelling. This application pertains to certain real property located at the north
side of Center Avenue approximately 364 feet southwest of Skyview Street (911 Address:
19842 Center Avenue, Rehoboth Beach); said property being identified as Sussex

County Tax Map Parcel Number 3-34-13.00-310,00. After a hearing, the Board made
the following findings of fact:

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a portion of the fax map of the
area, drawings, a plan for the community, pictures, an aerial photograph of the
Property, and a survey dated Way 4, 2017.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received no

correspondence in support of or in opposition to the Application.

The Board found that Rich Shipley was sworn in to testify about the Application.

£, The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that he is the community manager of
Sea Alr Village and that he is employed by Sun Hornes who will be placing the
manufaciured home on the lot.  This request is for variances to allow for the
placement of that home. _

5. The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that the lots in the community were laid
ouf in the 1930s or 1840s and the lots in the community are tco small to
accommodate the smallest manufactured homes available on the market.

8. The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that the Property is unique because it is
too narrow to fit the smallest 14 feet wide manufactured home that is availabie for
purchase foday.

7. The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that the variance will not alier the
esseniial character of the neighborhood.

8. The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that this home is the 15th new home
placed in the community over the last three years In Sea Alr Village and this
request s the first varlance request.

9. The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that the previous dwelling was a 1957
model that measured approximately 11 feet wide. A 14 feet wide home is the
narrowest model available,

10.  The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that the Property cannot be developed
In strict conformity without a variance and the variances are necessary to enable
the reasonabie use of the Property.

11. The Board found that Mr, Shipley testified that the exceptional practical difficulty
has not been created by the Applicant.

12.  The Board found that Mr. Shipley testified that, without the variances, the lot will
be rendered useless.

w



13,

14.

The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the

Application

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the

public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive,

and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for

granting a variance. The findings below further support the Board’s decision to

approve the Application. .

a. The Property is unique as it is narrow and shaped at an angle. The lot
was laid out with others in the community in the 1930s or 1840s and the
lots are small in comparison with the size of modern-sized manufactured
homes. The Applicant has located the narrowest available home on the
market but is still unable to place the home on the lot due to the location of
the homes on neighboring lots (Lots 64 and 68). Notably, the home on Lot
68 is very close to the property line and its HVAC unit actually encroaches
onto the Property. The narrow shape of the lot has created an exceptional
practical difficulty for the Applicant who seeks to place a new
manufactured home on the Property consistent with others in the
neighborhood but cannot do so in compliance with the Sussex County
Zoning Code.

b. Due to the uniqueness of the Property and the placement of the
manufactured home on a neighboring lot, the Property cannot be
developed in strict conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The
Applicant proposes to place a reasonably sized manufactured dwelling
consistent with other homes in the neighborhood but is unable to do sc
without viclafing the separation distance requirements between mobile
homes. The variances are thus necessary to enable reasonable use of
the Property. The Board is convinced that the shape and location of the
dwelling are also reasonable (which is confirmed when reviewing the
survey). Furthermore, the Board notes that the Applicant is replacing a
smali, 1967 model home with a newer model that will be approximately 3
feet wider than the previous home. The Board is convinced that the
Applicant was unable to locate a newer model home that was a similar
size to the previous home on the lot.

c. The exceptional practical difficuty was not created by the Applicant. The
Property is quite narrow which greatly limits the buildable area thereof.
The buildable area is further restrained by the location of homes on
adjacent lots. It appears impossible for 2 home to be placed on the
Property without viclating the separation distance requiremenis. This
exceptional practical difficulty was created by the unique conditions of the
Property and the development of adjacent lots.

d. The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhecod
nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
The Board is convinced that the home will not have a negative impact on
the neighborhood. The unrebutted testimony confirms that there are other
similar homes in the neighborhood and the proposed home is consistent
with those homes. No evidence was presented which would indicate that
the variances would somehow alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare.

e. The varlances sought are the minimum variances necessary fo afford
refilef and the variances requested represent the least modifications
possible of the regulations at issue. The Applicant has demonstrated that
the variances sought will allow the Applicant place a reasonably sized



manufactured home on the Property. The home is one of the narrowest
models available and minimizes the need for a variance on the Property.

The Board granted the variance application finding that it met the standards for
granting a variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon metion duly made and seconded, the variance application was approved.
The Board Members in favor were Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Mills,

Mr. Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Board Members voted against the
Motion to approve the variance application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

‘_“"'”m ' I | %
Dale Callaway | ﬁb

Chairman

If the use Is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date kf@/_‘tﬁ@@’ aﬂ?g C;)CW?




Case #
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date

Sussex County, Delaware Aoz200 3 7]
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [ ] Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception Proposed [_|
Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [_]

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
16344 STAYTONVILLE RD LINCOLN , DE 19960

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Private Prsbol Ravgl @
on e pock of sy P/cq?&/%VZ

Tax Map #: 230-25.00-4.05 Property Zoning: AR-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Address: 16344 STAYTONVILLE RD
City LINCOLN State DE Zip: 19960

Applicant Phone #: (302) 339-2594 Applicant e-mail: STEVEBAIRDIR@GMAIL.COM

Owner Information

Owner Name: SHAUNA BAIRD

Owner Address: 16344 STAYTONVILLE RD
City LINCOLN @  State DE Zip: 19960 Purchase Date: 12/1/04
Owner Phone #:  (302) 745-5777 Owner e-mail:  SHAUNABAIRD7@GMAIL.COM

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: T Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

.3 M/ Q%L'Wugzm}ﬁ D :’v/ééé

EGUAL HOUSING
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

I WOULD LIKE TO PUT A PRIVATE PISTOL RANGE AT THE BACK OF MY PROPERTY . IT WILL
NOT AFFECT MY NEIGHBORS . OR CHANGE TRAFFIC PATTERNS . I WILL BE 100 YARDS
AWAY FROM MY DWELLING OR ANY OTHER HABITATED DWELLING . I WILL MAKE SURE
TO HAVE PROPER BACKSTOP AND ABIDE BY ANY AND ALL COUNTY STATE AND FEDERAL
LAWS . THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



Dear Board of Adjustment,

We are neighbors of Steve and Shauna Baird and we have no objection to him putting a private pistol
range at the back of his property . He is a USCCA certified instructor and will be teaching basic firearm
and home defense training on the back of the property . Mr baird will be the required 100 yds from all
occupied dwellings and it wont affect our way of living or traffic flow on our road .
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TAX MAP NO. 2-30-25, PARCEL 4 (PORTION)
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Dear Board of Adjustment,

We are neighbors of Steve and Shauna Baird and we have no objection to him putting a private pistol
range at the back of his property . He isa USCCA certified instructor and will be teaching hasic firearm
and home defense training on the back of the property . Mr baird will be the required 100 yds from all
occupied dwellings and it wont affect our way of living or traffic flow on our road .



Dear Board of Adjustment,

We are neighbors of Steve and Shauna Baird and we have no objection to him putting a private pistol
range at the back of his property . He is a USCCA certified instructor and will be teaching basic firearm
and home defense training on the back of the property . Mr baird will be the required 100 yds from all
occupied dwellings and it wont affect our way of living or traffic flow on our road .



Dear Board of Adjustment,

We are neighbors of Steve and Shauna Baird and we have no objection to him putting a private pistol
range at the back of his property . He is a USCCA certified instructor and will be teaching basic firearm
and home defense training on the back of the property . Mr baird will be the required 100 yds from all
occupied dwellings and it wont affect our way of fiving or traffic flow on our road .
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN ,

MY NAME IS STEVE JOSEPH BAIRD JR . AND I'M THE OWNER OF BAIRDS GUNS AND AMMO IN LINCOLN
DELAWARE . | AM WRITING YOU TO INFORM YOU THAT IM SEEKING A SPECIAL USAGE PERMIT TO
OPERATE A PRIVATE PISTOL RANGE ON MY PROPERTY AT 16344 STAYTONVILLE RD IN LINCOLN, DE.

| WILL BE TEACHING SELF DEFENSE AND FIREARMS TRAINING FOR CONCEALED CARRY IN THE STATE OF
DELAWARE . | HAVE SPENT WEEKS GETTING PREPARED FOR THIS HEARING AND DOING ALL RESEARCH
TO MAKE SURE THAT WHEN | OPEN | AM COMPLYING WITH A LOCAL AND STATE LAWS . PLEASE
UNDERSTAND THAT | WILL BE SIFTING LEAD SHOT WEEKLY AND STORING IN CLEARLY LABELED DRUM
TO MELT DOWN FOR FISHING WEIGHTS . | WILL HAVE FIRST AID STATION ON RANGE AND NO ONE WILL
BE SHOOTING WITHOUT MY SUPERVISION .. MY RANGE IS CONSTRUCTED ON BACK 50FT OF MY
PROPERTY . | HAVE A FILLED 10 FEET HIGH BERM CONSTRUCTED THAT NO BULLET 22LR TO 45 CALIBER
BULLET CAN PASS THROUGH . THERE IS 414 ACRES OF PROPERTY THAT IS OWNED BY MY UNCLE,
DONALD G. DOWNES SR. BEHIND MY BERM. | ALSO HAVE HIS PERMISSION TO PUT UP MY RANGE .
PROPER SAFETY MEASURES ARE GOING IN PLACE TO INSURE EVERYONES SAFETY . | UNDERSTAND THAT

| MUST PROPERLY DISPOSE OF LEAD FRAGMENTS AND THAT SOIL SAMPLES MUST BE TAKEN BEFORE
THE SOIL IS EVER REMOVED FROM MY PROPERTY.
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BMP for Lead at Outdoor Shooting Ranges

The greatest concerns of all the articles I've read was about large
area of lead shot from shotguns as opposed to buliets confined in a
small area that are easily reclaimed and recycled.

How is Lead Shot Regulated Under RCRA?

Lead shot is not considered a hazardous waste subject to RCRA at the
time it is discharged from a firearm because it is used for its intended
purpose. As such, shooting lead shot (or buliets) is not reguiated nor
is a RCRA permit required to operate a shooting range. However,
spent lead shot (or bullets), left in the environment, is subject to the
broader definition of solid waste written by Congress and used in
sections 7002 and 7003 of the RCRA statute.

With reference to reclaiming and recycling lead shot, the following
points should serve as guidance in understanding RCRA and how it
applies to your range. (A more detailed discussion of the underlying
RCRA rules applicable to lead shot removal at ranges is included in
Appendix D)

» Removal contractors or re-claimers shouild apply standard best
management practices, to separate the lead from soil. The seil, if then
placed back on the range, is exempt from RCRA. However, if the soil
is to be removed off-site, then it would require testing to determine if it
is a RCRA hazardous waste.

* Lead, if recycled or reused, is considered a scrap metal and is,
therefore, excluded from RCRA.

o Coliected lead shot and hullets are excluded from RCRA regulation, and
need not have a manifest, nor does a range need to obtain a RCRA generator
number (i.e., the range is not a hazardous waste “generator”), provided that
the lead Is recycied or re-used.

- Lead removal wiil allow the range to: avoid contamination of the site and
potential impacts to human health and the environment; reduce liability with
regard to potential government agency or citizen suit action; and, possibly,
benefit economically from the recycling of lead.



Bullet Containment

Knowing where spent lead is allows the appropriate BMP to be used. The
single most effective EMP for managing lead in these areas is by bullet
containment. Owners/operators should employ a containment system that
allows for the maximum containment of lead on-sife.

Planting vegetative ground cover (such as grass) is an important and easy
erosion control method. Vegetation provides several benefits by minimizing
the amount of lead that will run off the land surface during heavy rainfall. It
is important to use a mixture of grass seeds to ensure that the cover will last
into the future (i.e., annual rye grass lasts one year and dies and perennial
rye grass lasts three to four years, then dies off). Fescue grasses form useful
mats that are effective in controliing erosion

Hand Raking and Sifting

A simple BMP that can be done by club members, particularly at small
ranges, is raking and/or sifting bullet fragments from the soil. Sifting and
raking activities should be concentrated at the surface layer. This is a low
technology and low-cost management alternative for lead reclamation. Once
collected, the lead must be taken to a recycler or reused.

Concentrating the lead shot in a smaller area by modifying the shooting
direction facilitates lead management by providing a smaller and more
dense area of lead to both manage in-place and reclaim, thereby making the
management and reclamation process simpler and more effective

OUR PLAN: Reuse lead in the manufacturing of fishing weights,
decoy weights, and buliet heads for reloading. We will recover the lead
by hand raking and sifting and prevent erosion by planting grasses and
Green & White Variegated Vinca Ground Cover Vine. | will be hand
raking and sifting lead every sunday to remove lead bullets and storing
the lead in sealed container to melt down for fishing sinkers .



Action Plan:
WE HAVE INSTITUTED
Vegetate the backstop berm to minimize erosion.

By planting grasses and Green & White Variegated Vinca
Groundcover Vine

Apply lime to the berm and foreground if pH test determines

it is necessary. pH of Groundwater - Although other factors influence
solubility of lead in water, a good rule of thumb is that lead will precipitate
out of solution when the pH or alkalinity of water is greater than about 7.5.

These BNIPs create a four step approach - lead Management

Step 1 -
Control and contain lead bullets and bullet fragments

Step 2 -
Prevent migration of lead to the subsurface and surrounding
surface water bodies 6.8

Step 3 -



Remove the lead from the range and recycle
Step 4 -
Documenting activities and keeping records



Sussex County

City
State
| | Description GUM BRANCH ACRES
|| Description2  LOT &5 PHASE 2
Description 3 SW/RD 224
Land Code

polygonLayer
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Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets
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1:1,128
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Letters of Support Exhibit
Case No. 12448 Lands of Steve Joseph Baird, Jr
230-25.00-4.05

Legend

Subject Property
Letters of Support




Case#t |24
Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 MAR 2 o 2020

302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
SUSSEX COUNTY

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) PLANNING & ZONING
Variance IZ Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

#E ﬁi () 382854 RoBpsoNL PRveE ReroBori BescH De 1997/
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

TaxMap#: R-—34—2.0,09-26.00 Property Zoning:  /\/ K

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Lt 0D /«44;.1@, son

Applicant Address: (221 Aicoesauid ©oad,

City CROWNSVILL & State D Zip: 2{032-

Applicant Phone #: 40353 -8 2 (, Applicante-mail: £y, 042 & HArr1s0M . NEl

Owner Information

Owner Name: L OYD H-A-VQ Wiges n)

Owner Address: | 2.2-| Mi~bonegeid ROAD
City ¢ RopVSVILL L State A/D Zip: A j©32_  Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #:  4//p-353- £ 26 Ownere-mail: /£, nep 82 Hareiconds Ae=r

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: /\)/f"]’

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: " Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

. Date: D)l 272 202D
4-%7’7"/ //% AL /M}.} L4 f 2 S, p
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CPPORTUNITY
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Supplemental sheets for the Variance request of Lloyd and Judith A Harrison to construct a swimming
pool within the rear yard setback at 38254 Robinson’s Drive, Rehoboth Beach, Delaware.

Variance /Special Use Exception/ Appeal Requested:

We request a 16-foot variance from the 30 foot in the rear yard to construct an in-ground swimming
pool.

Our Robinson’s Drive property is a through-lot with the rear portion of the lot bordering on Anna B
Street, a dead-end road. The normal setback for a swimming pool is 6 feet from the rear property line.
However, for a through-lot, the rear property line setback is increased to 30 feet. We are asking to be
allowed to construct the in-ground swimming pool 16 feet into the through-lot 30-foot set back. All
other setbacks will be met. The variance, if permitted, will result in the pool being setback 14 feet from
the rear property line/ fence and 23 feet from the pavement of the rear dead-end road.

Page 2, item 1. Uniqueness of property:

The lot has limited space for a swimming pool. The road in front of the house, Robinson’s Drive, crosses
the lot at an oblique angle shortening one side of the lot by 9.07 feet This oblique angle of the road
forces the house to setback further into the lot. The concrete steps on rear of the house end 43 feet
from the rear property line The lot is 50 feet wide. There is a garage In the backyard of the house (rear
end of the lot), built prior to 1950 . Itis 21.9 feet wide and is located within 11.2 feet from the rear
property line and 3.9 feet from the east side property line. On the opposite side property line, the
geothermal heating /cooling system well-field is buried within a 10-foot-wide dedicated area. Without
any variance, the pool be 5 feet by 10 feet and block the rear stairs to the house. With the variance, the
pool can be 10 feet wide and 20 feet long fitting in architecturally along and within the garage masonry

wall

Page 2, Iltem 2: Cannot otherwise be developed:

If the 30 foot through-lot setback zoning code is strictly enforced it would result in the pool being 5 feet
long located within 3 feet from the rear house stairs and partially blocking the rear exit from the house.
On the far side of the pool tere would likely beh a concrete apron spanning 30 feet to the rear lot line.
This compliance would result in the pool being a physical obstruction to using the rear yard. The
variance is necessary to enable architecturally proper and reasonable use of the property by siting a
small size pool centered along the garage wall with concrete aprons/walkways extending to each end of
the garage. The actual pool would be 14 feet from the rear property line and 23 feet from the rear,

N 7Supler7n€r%1 sheets for Lloyd and Judy Harrison variance requesf




dead ended, road pavement. It should be noted that the rear road is a dead end road, ending a 100 feet
to the east. Both lots and houses have pools in their rear yards with high fences on their rear lot lines.

Page 2. Item 3: Not created by the applicant:

As was pointed out in item 2 above, the garage was sited on the lot prior to 1950, at least 40 years prior
to the current owners. The geothermal heating/cooling system well field was selected years ago along
the side property line opposite the garage because it is buried would provide open space to the adjacent
undeveloped lot

The narrow width of the lot, angular intersection with the front road and the zoning criteria were
created by others prior to our arrival.

Page 2. Item 4: Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

The addition of a backyard in-ground pool will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. it
will be in line with it. The adjacent lot to the southwest is a vacant undeveloped lot slightly longer then
our current lot. The adjacent five Robinson Road lots to the northeast all have swimming pools in their
rear lots with high fences on the property lines. The first two lots have their pools sited across their lots
Those lots are shorter and had no structures or encumbrances in their rear lots. The pools in both of
these properties are also within the 30 foot through-lot setback. The pool at 38256 Robinsons Drive is 22
feet from the rear property line and the pool at 38258 is 16 foot 7 inches from the rear property line.
The rear road, Anna “B” Street, dead- ends after these two 50 foot lots. The next two adjacent lots on
Robinsons Road have their rear yard pools, but no rear road. The fifth adjacent lot is at the dead-end of
Anna “B” Street and their rear lot pool meets the 6 foot rear property line criteria.

Across Robinsons drive from our property to the northeast, the pool and pool fence is sited to the side
and slightly in front of their house. The property next to that one has their pool sited to close the side
lot line but bordering on Robinson Drive.

There are several other pools in close proximity to our property. The purpose of pointing out the above
is to show that a rear lot pool is in character with the neighborhood. Both of these through- lots were
sited within the 30 foot setback and have their pool/back yard fences on the rear property line along
Anna “B” Street
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Page 2., Item 5: Minimum variance:

We are asking for the minimum variance that will result in the most architecturally sound siting for the
pool. To crowd a abbreviated pool 3 feet from the rear door of the house while the rear of the lot
stands vacant and enclosed in a fence, does not support good practice and planning.

3 Suplemental sheets for Lloyd and Judy Harrison variance request
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Sussex County

b

38262

35.01

PIN: 334-20.09-36.00

Owner Name  HARRISON LLOYD
JUDITH ANN

Book 2703

Mailing Address 1221 ALGONQUIN RD

City CROWNSVILLE

State MD

Description DODD'S ADDITION

Description 2~ LOT 35 BLKF

Description 3  ANNAB ST

Land Code

April 22, 2020
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VARIANCE REQUEST
C/V #12449

for

38254 Robinsons Drive

Sussex County Jurisdiction
Post Office address:

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971




LOCATION

| REHOBOTH
BEACH

e Located in the “Forgotten mile” in Sussex
Country ,next to, but outside the incorporated
limits of Rehoboth and Dewey Beach.

e Property #8 Robinsons Drive. In 2003 changed
to “911” address # 38254.

* Robinsons Drive is a major shortcut to route 1 NP B C
for traffic in South Rehoboth. The remaining Tl = '
local streets from South Rehoboth to route 1
are dead ended.

—= | BEACH
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T.M. #3-34-20.09-34.00
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Property Survey : Pg 4

e Robinsons Drive, crosses the front of the lot
at an angle of 100 degrees: Lot #as

* Houses run parallel to the side lot lines,
e House fronts “step” down the street.
e Eastlot line is 9.07 feet shorter than the
west side swesar (S
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PROPERTIES NEXT DOOR

38254 Robinsons Drive borders a:
e Vacant lot (#34) on the west side
e Dead end street in the rear.
e 2 through lots to the East side.




The yard has only 24.2’ available from the garage
to the side property line. The 10’ geothermo well
field and 4’ garage stand off leave only 102" .

Garage Rear setback to Anne “B” Street is 26.5 feet
from garage to pavement. And 11'2” to the rear
property line. Anna B Street is dead ended 94’7”
away.




ANNA B ST: DEAD END ROAD




VARIANCE REQUESTED:

Pg 1 Para 2

Swimming Pool Setback:
e A 17-foot variance from the 30 foot through lot setback in the rear of the Robinsons Drive
property to construct an in-ground swimming pool. All other setbacks will be met.
e Resulting setback from the lot line will be 13/,
e Existing garage set back is only 11'2”,
e Resulting setback from asphalt road edge will be 26.5 feet

Fence Height:

(«

e Avariance from “maximum height at cornerof 3% * “( or 4’ required for pool) to construct a 6’
safety/barrier fence for the pool in the rear of the property.

* This height matches the fence heights of the neighbors’ rear lot pools.



UNIQUENESS OF THE PROPERTY :

Pg 2 Paral

The unigueness of the Robinson’s Drive property warrants this request.

The property is one of 3 adjacent through lots with the house fronts and addresses on Robinson
Drive.

The adjacent 2 properties have swimming pools in the rear of their rear through lots which
border on Anna B, a dead end road.

The road in front of the house, Robinson’s Drive, crosses the lots at an oblique angle shortening
one side of each property by 9.07 feet

The road in the rear, Anna “B” Street, dead ends after these next two 50 foot lots some 94.7 ¢
away.

These three properties all have their driveways to park their cars on Robinsons Drive.

Our rear lot includes a 26’ x 22’ double car garage on the east side which has a driveway onto
the dead-end road. This garage extends 25.8" accross the yard from the east property line.

Our house geothermal heating /cooling system well-field extends from the rear property line to
the house and from the east property line 10 feet into the yard.



CANNOT OTHERVWISE BE DEVELOPED:

Pg 2 Para 3

e Without a variance, the pool can not be constructed.

e The rear 50’ wide lot is encumbered:

* On the east side, by a garage with a driveway/parking apron. This garage was built in the
1950s. It has a current variance. The side wall of the garage extends 25 .8 feet on to the lot.
The front of the garage is 11.2 feet from the rear property line.

* On the opposite side of the rear lot, there is a buried 10 foot wide geothermal heating
/cooling system well-field.

e With the garage and geothermal well field, as well as a required four foot setback from the
garage wall, there is only a maximum of 10 feet in which to construct an in-ground pool.

* The above encumbrances mandate that the 10’ by 22’ pool can only be located in rectangular
area parallel to the garage wall.

 The pool would end 13 feet from the rear property line and 27.5 feet off the rear road pavement.



NOT CREATED BY THE APPLICANT:

Pg 2 Para 3

e The garage was constructed on the lot prior to 1950, many years
prior to the current ownership.

* The geothermal heating/cooling system well field was constructed
by the contractor several years ago along the side property line.

* The existing garage, geo-thermal well field , narrow available
width of the lot, angular intersection with the front road, and
through lot zoning criteria were created by others.

* The poolsin the rear yards of the 2 other through lots at this end
of the dead-end road also had to be built within the 30’ set back.



WILL NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL
CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD

Pg 2 Para4

My backyard pool and fence is consistent with the essential character of the neighborhood.

The adjacent five Robinsons Road properties all have swimming pools in their rear lots with 6’ pool fences on
their property lines.

 Two adjacent “Anna B” lots both have pools and high fences.
* One poolis 22’ and the otheris 16" 7” from the rear property lines, both within the 30 * setback.

* The next two adjacent lots on Robinsons Road have their rear yard pools, but are sited after Anna
B street has dead ended.

e The fifth lot is at the very dead-end of Anna “B” Street.

Across Robinsons drive to the northeast, the pool and pool fence is sited to the side and slightly in front of
their house. The next property has their pool sited on the side lot line very close to Robinson Drive.

The purpose of above, as well as, many other neighborhood pools in close proximity is to show that a rear
yard pool is in character with the neighborhood.



THE NEIGHBORHOOD: MULTIPLE POOLS

12



A CLOSER LOOK AT THE CHARACTER OF THE
NEIGHBORHOOD:

A

e Considering this grouping of adjacent, through lots,
their average swimming pool setback is 19 feet.
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THE NEIGHBORHOOD

(CONTINUED )

The pools in the two adjacent Robinson lots are within the 30 ft through lot set back.
* The closest is 22 ‘ ‘and the second is 16.3’ from the rear property lines.

Both of these pools are sited perpendicular to the side lot lines

If the pools were built parallel with the side property line, as my proposed pool has to be, those
pools :

e The closest would be 10 ‘ from the rear property line.
* And the next would be 6’ 4” from the rear property line.

My proposed pool siting is in character with the neighborhood. as well as, the variances granted
to both of the two through lots next to my property.



NEIGHBORHOOD FENCE

* The neighborhood pools have 6’
rear yard pool safety fences.

:

i
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MINIMUM YARIANCE:

Pg 2 Para 5

 We are asking for the minimum variance that will result in the safest and most
architecturally sound siting for the pool without :

* hazarding the garage foundation nor
e the geo-thermal wells and piping or
* blocking the rear stairs of the house.
e Strict enforcement of the through-lot setback criteria would result in a tiny pool close to

the rear house stairs and partially blocking the rear exit from the house. The pool would
become a physical obstruction when using the rear yard.

 The variance is necessary to enable architecturally proper and reasonable use of the
property by siting a small size pool centered along the garage wall .



SUMMARY:

» Property uniqueness: Due to the existing garage and geothermal well field, the
only orientation for this pool is in the narrow slice in the center of the rear yard.

»Can not be otherwise developed: There is no other area available in the yard.

»Not created by the applicant: The old garage was constructed and the geo-
thermal well field was sited and built by others.

» Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: The pool and the
fence are totally consistent with the character of the neighborhood.

» Minimum variance: The variance will position the narrow pool 2 feet shorter
than the end existing garage and will not to unduly crowd the existing house rear
stairs.
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Case # 0)0200 3377
Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate __. .

Sussex County, Delaware [ 2.t/5 O
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition DZ/
Special Use Exception D Proposed [_|
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal []

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
34052, 34062, 34072 Bi-State Boulevard

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Lot frontage (100 feet requested; 150 feet required)
Lot area (0.46 acres requested; 0.75 acres required)

Tax Map #: 332-3.00-58.00 Property Zoning: AR-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Ronnie & Debbie Gaines
Applicant Address: 6466 Pleasant Drive

City Laurel State DE Zip: 19956
Applicant Phone #: (302) 383-2676 Applicant e-mail: jsweats26@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Ronnie & Debbie Gaines
Owner Address: 6466 Pleasant Drive

City Laurel State DE Zip: 19956 Purchase Date: .
Owner Phone #: (302) 383-2676 Owner e-mail:  jsweats26@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Cotten Engineering, LLC.

Agent/Attorney Address: 10087 Concord Road

City Seaford State DE Zip: 19973

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 628-9164 Agent/Attorney e-mail: mcotten_eng@yahoo.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
o ‘ Date: ']' Ll 5
Q@w 5_) /é RV, 5] facao

=
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The existing property is a single parcel upon which 3 residential homes are constructed and permitted.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

MNih- Vo ola,vdoramp,nf proposed.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

All homes were constructed and permitted prior to the applicant owning the parcel in question.

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

If authorized, the 3 parcels will for all intents and purposes exist in the same manner in which the singular
parcel exists now. All entrances and structures are existing.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The area and frontage is evenly split between the three parcels and done so to ensure each parcel is
minimally nonconforming and such that each structure still conforms to required setbacks and other
relevant zoning codes.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



STATE OF DELAWARIZ
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION

800 BAY ROAD
P.O. BOX 778
DOVER, DELAWAFE 1288203

JEHNIFER COHAMN
SECRETARY

March 17, 2020

Mr. Jamie Whitchouse, Director

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Commission
Sussex County Administration Building

P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, Delaware 19947

SUBJECT: Minor Subdivision - Letter of No Objection to Recordation
Lands of Debbie Gaines
Tax Parcel # 332-3.00-58.00
SCRO13-BI STATE BOULEVARD
Little Creek (Sussex) Hundred, Sussex County

Dear Mr, Whitehouse;

The Department of Transportation has reviewed the Minor Subdivision Plan dated January
14, 2020 (last revised March 12, 2020), for the above referenced site, and has no objection to its
recordation as shown on the enclosed drawing. This "No Objection to Recordation” approval shall
be valid for a period of five (5) years. If the Minor Subdivision Plan is not recorded and/or an
entrance permit is not issued for the lot(s) prior to the expiration of the "No Objection to
Recordation”, then the plan must be updated to meet current requirements and resubmitted for
review and approval.

Entrances(s) must be installed prior to the sale of the lot(s). All entrances shall conform to
DelDOT's Development Coordination Manual and shall be subject to its approval. This letter does
not authorize the commencement of entrance construction.

This “No Objection to Recordation” letter is not a DelDOT endorsement of the project
discussed above. Rather, it is a recitation of the transportation improvements, which the applicant
may be required to make as a pre-condition to recordation steps and deed restrictions as required
by the respective county/municipality in which the project is located. If transportation investments
are necessary, they are based on an analysis of the proposed project, its location, and its estimated
impact on traffic movements and densities. The required improvements conform to DelDOT’s
published rules, regulations and standards. Ultimate responsibility for the approval of any project
rests with the local government in which the land use decisions are authorized. There may be other
reasons (environmental, historic, neighborhood composition, etc.) which compel that jurisdiction

@ DelDOT =—



Lands of Debbie Gaines
Mr. Jamie Whitehouse
Page 2

March 17, 2020

to modify or reject this proposed plan even though DelDOT has established that these enumerated
transportation improvements are acceptable.

The owner shall be responsible to submit a copy of the recorded Minor Subdivision Plan
showing all appropriate signatures, seals, plot book and page number to the South District Public
Works office (302) 853-1341 in order to obtain the entrance permit(s) for the proposed minor
subdivision.

Sincerely,

Stephen Wright
Kent County Review Coordinator
Development Coordination

ce: Michael Cotten, Cotten Engineering, LLC
Rusty Warrington, Sussex County Planning & Zoning
Jessica L. Watson, Sussex Conservation District
James Argo, South District Project Reviewer
William Kirsch, South District Entrance Permit Supervisor
Shannon Anderson, South District Public Work Admin Specialist
Todd Sammons, Subdivision Engineer
John Andrescavage, Sussex County Reviewer



Sussex County

332-3.00-58.00

Owner Name GAINES RONNIE
TRUSTEE

Book 453

Mailing Address 7 BISBEE RD

City NEWARK

State DE

Description W SIDE HWY 13A
Description 2 LAUREL TO DELMAR
Description 3 1.38 AC

Land Code
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MINOR S IVISION PLAN NOTES
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PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, PERMITS AND/OR APPROVALS MAY
BE REQUIRED FROM:

A) SUSSEX CONSERVATION DISTRICT...ooovmoorvmemrmemeemesoesresrmseoses (302) 856-7219
B) FIRE MARSHAL .. ooseomoeoooeoemeeoeeeoeeeeoreee e eeeeme e e (302) 856-5298

C) SUSSEX COUNTY UTILITY CONSTRUCTION DIVISION......omveeeemnen. (302) 855-7717
D) DELAWARE HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES—DIVISION OF HEALTH...(302) 739—7431
E) SUSSEX COUNTY ASSESSMENT OFFICE. vmomoeooereromoserereene (302) 855-7824

F) SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING......oooceeirsemeersreemanes (302) 855-7878
B) DELDOT oo eeeeeeeeee e eme e emeresnenn (302) 853-1340

) I3 o (302) 739~5931

ALL ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM TO DELDOT'S DEVELOPMENT COORDINATION MANUAL AND SHALEL BE SUBJECT TO ITS APEROVAL.
SHRUBBERY, PLANTINGS, SIGNS AND/OR VISUAL BARRIERS THAT COULD OBSTRUCT THE SIGHT DISTANCE OF A DRIVER PREPARING TO ENTER THE
ROADWAY ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE DEFINED DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA ESTABLISHED ON THIS PLAN. IF THE ESTABLISHED DEPARTURE SIGHT
TRIANGLE ARCA IS QUTSIDE THE RIGHT—OF-WAY OR PROJECTS ONTO AN ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S LAND, A SIGHT FASEMENT SHOULD BE
ESTABLISHED AND RECORDED WITH ALl AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED SIGHT DISTANCE.
IF THE RESIDUAL LANDS OF THE APPLICANT ARE EVER DEVELOPED INTO A MAJOR SUBDIVISION, THEN ACCFESS TO THE PARCELS CREATED BY THIS MINOR
SUBDIVISION PLAN MAY BE REQURIED TO BE FROM AN INTERNAL SUBDIVISION STREET.
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LOCATION MAP
I
1" =1/2 MILE
LEGEND
® CAPPED REBAR TO BE SET
= CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND
— — — EXISTING PROPERTY LINE / EXISTING R.O.W. LINE
T——— e e e ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
s e s —0  FXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
o EXISTING ROAD CENTERLINE
EXISTING GRAVEL. DRIVE
w—— e e EASEMENT /PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY LINE
:Q) UTILITY POLE
NOTES
1. TITLE REFERENCED TO DEED BOOK 453,
PAGE 205.
2. SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALl RESTRICTIONS,
RESERVATIONS, CONDITIONS, FASEMENTS &
AGREEMENTS OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF
RECORDER OF DEEDS, SUSSEX COUNTY, DE.
SITE _DATA
1. CURRENT ZONING: AR—1
2. TOTAL AREA 60,095 +s.f. 1.380 £Acres
3. UsSE PRESENT: RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED: RESIDENTIAL
4. STREETS TO REMAIN PRIVATE
5. ACCESS PRIVATE
6. MAINTENANCE STREETS TO BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER
AND/OR HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
7. SETBACKS FRONT: 40, SIDE: 15", REAR: 207
8. SPEED LIMIT 50 MPH (BI-STATE BLVD)
9. SEWER PRIVATE ON—SITE
10. WATER PRIVATE ON—SITE
11. EXISTING LOTS 1
PROPOSED LOTS 3
12. PROXIMITY TO NEAREST 23EMILES
T.1.D. (HENLOPEN)
1. Developer S - ‘2 "Cii/Site Engineer
RONNIE & DEBBIE GAINES COTTEN ENGINEERING LLC
6466 PLEASANT DRIVE 10087 CONCORD RD
LAUREL, DE 19956 SEAFORD, DELAWARE 19973
302~ 383-2676 Phone/Fax: (302) 6289164
c/o: Michgel S. Cotten, P.E
3. Surveyor

COTTEN ENGINEERING tLC
10087 CONCORD RD
SEAFORD, DELAWARE 19973
Phone/Fox: (302) 628-9164

c/o: Michael S. Cotten, P.E.

4. The project is located on the west side of Bi State Boulevard (US Alt 113,
\ major collector, 60" wide).

Class "C" Survey

This Survey does not certify to the location and/or existance of easerments

and Right—of—Ways crossing subject property other than those shown,
as no title search was provided.

[, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, THAT THE PLAN WAS MADE AT MY DISCRETION, AND THAT |
ACKNOWLEDGE THE SAME TO BE QUR ACT AND THAT | DESIRE THE PLAN TO BE RECORDED
ACCORDING TO THE LAW.

\}QMQ ?%%%z 03 gmsgae&c

RONNIE GAINES, OWNER DATE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN HAS BEEN MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
COMPLIES WITH THE LAWS OF SUSSEX COUNTY AND THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

@\‘aﬁﬁ §¥¥§5.E@§ .
ESIGNER /ENGINEER suemﬁ%@ﬁg’é Co%
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2 2% LEEE H23/
MICHAEL S. COTTEN, P.E.‘%,J%&;.ﬁ’fé‘miff:-; SF DATE
a"@) S..”}:‘&\’ “::b
iy @gi?a‘n%‘“ﬁ
APPROVED BY SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING
DATE
GRAPHIC SCALE
20 s} 10 20 40 80

{ IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 1t

1/14,/2020
2/3/2020
3,/12,/2020

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS DATED 1/24/2020
REQUEST FOR FINAL SUBMISSION / SIGNATURE

INITIAL SUBMISSION

MINOR SUBDIVISION OF LANDS]

1

2
3,
4
5

CONSULTANTS

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING, ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING

~OTTEN ENGINEERING LLC

RONNIE GAINES, TRUSTEE
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SCALE:  As SHowN

DESIGNED: CE
PLANNED: CE
DRAWN: JCD

APPROVED: MC

JOB: [9-446
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Case #
Board of Adjustment Application Hea“"g Date. .

Sussex County, Delaware RFCEIVED
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
‘ ) Seor MAR 9 5 2020

302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

SUSSEX COUNTY

T f Application: (please check all applicable .
Lokl {pledse ¢ PPl ) PLANNING & ZONING

Variance Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal []

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

Sety oy East (Fonmuck West) Selbyuille, DE

Varlance/Spea!ll Use E)lceptlon/Appeal Requested:

Tax Map#: 5-32-19.97-5¥.900 Property Zoning:

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: _.wa QA/\* Homes C‘quah E”'Q‘H)

Applicant Address: \LuélSS qu H‘wu

cty (heidgayille  State OF T Zipr_ [9933 |
Applicant Phorle #: 3¢ - g -G 3  Applicant e-mail: bUhoH‘QLmS‘I:‘.)I'\‘HQ.Com

Owner Information

ownerName: _Dowid & Glovie p‘"‘*-z-h‘ W39

Owner Address: ||| St. Au\e\u\s‘ﬁn( Q‘\‘

city (\idd e fovun State © DE Zip: | 97709 Purchase Date: __{)ov. QVIT
Owner Phone #: 29 -37G ~2:0%¢ Owner e-mail: ¢ oCmol@veriz '

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: S cme  GS CkDDliUN\“‘
Agent/Attorney Address: v

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

\ﬁu.yer\ &m Date: 3-235-20
@)




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

the prop ‘Uv is wacgue. The (of ¢ smedl ® Ewﬂjuiw in S‘kq}@ ,
The [of navvews do —the Lrond vohich vuduaes the BRL, TF 05 olso &
covare Lof T i alto on o conol with the HoA  setbodll bring Q"'mw—l‘.&\%-
2. Cannot otherwise be developed: ~ Lty
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

useof the property. 30 annt wihevwise bwlel. A vevicwmee 1§ necesfory

A n\iep.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

\“\13 Q?\C_Q(J“G\).'\Q\l PJKG\C?{‘:C_O-.‘ f)\{‘ppl (MH‘\’ \f\a\j‘ |’\U‘f‘ "'JUn (‘fi(h'f‘&!( b\’ 'Hf\{ (\fpl'(m‘f‘.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

“The vavinnet will net olter the essential dhovacteristic of Hhe
ﬂqiskb\wlbu\‘\‘ \N\“ phente (‘f‘
W baliwe o \D{Q.Sed%\tf- hos OJf‘Qwvly buen sof vith yarloets jotha commun i‘?&.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

e owe \{‘Qc“».whv\\ﬁ Fhe minimuwn yarionce o ol ralie !

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



APPROVED FOR STAKEOQUT

| THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVING THOROUGHL Y REVIEWED THIS PLAN,

DO HEREBY CONFIRM, ACKNOWLEDGE AND CERTIFY TO THE DIMENSIONAL
ACCURACY THEREOQF FOR ALL PURPOSES AND AUTHORIZE STAKEQUT
INACCORDANCE THEREWITH.

INITIAL

PLAT DATUM PB 10/ PG 16

4
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA i d}oo
3934 5.f+ ?

N %Eufkﬁead
.
s

L=33.89'

A=T7°40'10"
CB=N09“27'19"W\\I
CL=31.35

LEGEND
DENOTES CONCRETE MON

GENERAL NOTES: DENOTES IRON REBAR

. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A FORMAL TITLE REPORT. EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, ’
COVENANTS AND AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY AND NOT BE SHOWN. DENOTES IRON PIPE

. THIS SURVEY 1S BASED ON THE FINAL SITE PLAN OF KEEN-WIK WEST DATED 08/22/75, AND IS SUBJECT TOANY ORALL 4/ * DENOTES PKNAIL SET
EASEMENTS AND RIGHT-OF-WAYS AS RECORDED. BEARING SYSTEM REFERENCED TO PLAT BOOK 10 PAGES 16

. THIS SURVEY SHOWS ONLY VISIBLE ABOVE GROUND IMPROVEMENTS AND DOES NOT ADDRESS WETLANDS, DENOTES POINT
CONTAMINATED WASTE OR TOXIC SOIL CONDITIONS, NOR HAVE ANY REPORTS, STUDIES OR INFORMATION REGARDING
SUCH BEEN PROVIDED. DENOTES PROFERTY LINE
. THE INFORMATION SHOVWN HEREON IS BASED ON THE PLATS OF RECORD AS INDEXED IN THE PROPERTY CADASTRE DENOTES BRL
OF SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE AND A FIELD RUN SURVEY. (FLOOD ZONE AE™4.0, PER FEMA MAP #10005C0651K DATED 03/16/15) i

VARIANCE SITE PLAN EXHIBIT
PREPARED FOR
LOT 91, KEEN-WIK WEST - ZZ-120 DMign InNc
BAL TIMORE HUNDRED Landscape Architects, Land Planning Consulrants and Engincers
. 11634 Worcester Hwy, St -‘]%\11“1[ﬂ 2 &

SUSSEXCOUNTK DEM WARE ph $10-352-5604 ) ;L“:,mh_‘_ 3875 i ‘:mil vistal@vistadesigrine.com
WMAP 5‘33" 1;9. UZPARCEL 58, 00 _Thils drqwinq. fspeml'i:n“fﬂns'[h?“d wqul preg'uceddby Vista Dl:\sign. Inc_.hl(:DSO fcu'l l‘nrisv[;;é?;e;l are
instruments of service for 1S roject only, and remains 2 Copyr led proper! o L. leuse or
AREA: 10,761 + SQFT. OR 0.24 £ ACRES dieion ooy o i pryortot; ot arien S BRLy DO i v el B i

Stotes of America and the respective stale within which the work wos completed.

L

30 0 15 30

DESIGNEDBY. VD FIELD BOOK# PAGE# JOB¥ 20-041-091
DRAWNBY: Vo DATE: 01820
SHEET 10F 1

GRAPHIC SCALE CHECKED BY:  DLA SCALE:  AS SHOWN




Sussex County Government

COVID-19 Intake Form
Contact Name: /%{,ﬂ}/) (j/)ﬂ/‘l’%)i I !
Address: /(‘925’/} L/L?%’X//Wy // ()é’d// /}Q. ‘
Contact Phone Number: ﬁ 0 l’ o 7 Cc/ g = (Q C/ o
Email Address: /7/7//1/1/%% ((ﬁ}//‘/éﬁ/ }7-‘i (/C/M

For (Person or Department): //ﬂf/L ))7// ﬂ? F2C) }49’

Date:

Time:
What is being dropped off?

Vot/avice Apg.

Comments: 7

Revised 03/18/2020



Sussex County

533-19.07-58.00
Owner Name  PREZIUSO DAVID A

|

Description 3 LOT 91

|| Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
polygenLayer
Override 1
] TexParcels
911 Address

Streets

[[] county Boundaries
[

Municipal Boundaries

0.005  0.01

April 22, 2020 0.01 0.02




Case # n ;y,

Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate

Sussex County, Delaware Ao0Zoo 35 6
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 RECEIVED
302-855-7878 ph, 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) MAR 19 2020

; - - SUSSEX COUNTY
Variance Existing Condition LVip| ANNING & ZONING
Special Use Exception D Proposed T )
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

)4 CoLeRixt o bevogsH DE 19971

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: {\[
L WOLELD LIKE Tb  EnNclose MY eXISTING Devic. mAaNG A

g0 x ' cpraueD N QoleH. MY DELC IS cueLeNTLY f{*{” oM
MY PlolerTY une l"opea SUQ\}&y
TaxMap#: 534 -b.)0 ~235.00 {pngﬂmb Property Zoning: €/ - RES|DENTAL VSE
~-1543

Applicant Information
Applicant Name: DA  NANZ
Applicant Address: |9 COLONIAL LN

City  EHobsTH State _ Dg Zip: 1941l
Applicant Phone #: 307 -,44 - 3061,  Applicante-mail: 3777 (@ 3ol. con

Owner Information

Owner Name: A __AboVE

Owner Address:

City State Zip: Purchase Date: (499
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: ND{

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

MYW / Date: 3}“"_ JLOLO
Y2

EQUAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unigue physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of |ot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

T e 1 o mobile heYhe commpn J—H with ey lofs . T pot on

Agck et oy fenced v W Bael-Nard Wiich tiel o The
detl 38 T and uie fhe ogidd dedcto steen in the

2. Cannot otherwise be developed: 2 2hvuchores wdl N2 - JoP  bewoting TN «

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Liiog I, 0. foolicke home cameuniby, here wold be no oar
d\ﬁt@\ﬂg\s buile hetween the sxaish(y (O .My FNce Hes o e
oo Y

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

T wovld be jn comglange bor s\ice Tihe setbacks hwe
cnafd + A no longer, 1 would be 4'2" £1ow the properiq line
using mY exshng decte fo Stven i\,
4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

T will 0ok e imPachy My fleghbors &y UL The orfinadt
stYvdure to Soreen i T Wit continve. fo ool good by

Leaping G umibor . flows bedweﬁ,gn%d%[r% W) forch ond the

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue,

T oo cuerently 4'2" fom the properky line < Thig N
metehy 10", T am ok ad6ny fo eajade fie olslance -

JUSt Ly i e Qi 4 ik .

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



3/13/2020
To whom it may concern,
My neighbor at 19 Colonial Ln is applying for a variance to screen in the existing deck.
| do not have any problems with this being done.

Sincerely,

1
QD

5 cion e W



3/13/2020
To whom it may concern,
My neighbor at 19 Colonial Ln is applying for a variance to screen in the existing deck.
| do not have any problems with this being done.

Sincerely,

2\ Creninl, fare



3/13/2020

To whom it may concern,
My neighbor at 19 Colonial Ln is applying for a variance to screen in the existing deck.
| do not have any problems with this being done.

— Pl

7 tteraed [y



3/13/2020
To whom it may concern,
My neighbor at 19 Colonial Ln is applying for a variance to screen in the existing deck.
I do not have any problems with this being done.

sincerely H&L

B¢ (Colomnt [AnE



TAX MAP NO. 3-34-6.00-335.01(PORTION)

DWELLING

DWELLING

k 3
~ 5
3+

\___:,5‘/'_34,

NOTES:

1) CLASS “B", SUBURBAN SURVEY

23 SOURCE OF TITLE: DEED BOOK 4263, PAGE 285

3) THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A COMPLETE
TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS
AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY THAT MIGHT BE REVEALED BY A THOROUGH TITLE SEARCH

4) ALL SETBACKS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE HOMEOWNER AND/OR CONTRACTOR WITH
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY AUTHORITIES, PRIOR TQ CONSTRUCTION.

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN

WITH EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
PREPARED FOR

DAWN NANZ
LEGEND:

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS (O  FOUND IRON PIPE

19 COLONIAL DRIVE
COLONIAL PARK EAST
PLOT BOOK 8, PAGE 506
TAX MAP NO. 3-34-6.00-335.01(PORTION)

LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED

SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE Prepared By
AREA: 4,364+ SQUARE FEET
SCALE: 1” = 20°

DATE: FRBRUARY 28, 2020 AND PLANNERS

ADAMS—KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC. @
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

217 SOUTH RACE STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE: (302) 856—-6699
WWW.ADAMSKEMP.COM

I, CHARLES E. ADAMS, JR.,

REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
HEREBY STATE THAT THE INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN
PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS
ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF
DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES TO
THE THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS,
IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY
CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN
HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW
REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION FOR ANY
OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

e ild e

Py ik
ETEA

CHARLES E. ADAMS,. JR.. ‘P.L.sf 506

GUUUPLAN NO. 200210-A



April 22, 2020

334-6.00-335.00

Owner Name  COLONIAL EAST
COMMUNITY LLC

Book 0

Mailing Address 14 MANOR HOUSE LN

City LEWES

State DE

Description GIS TIEBACK

Description 2 ~ DUMMY ACCOUNT

Description 3 N/A

Land Code

| polygonLayer

Override 1

p polygenLayer

Override 1
[ TexParcels
— Streets
I:] County Boundaries
O

Municipal Boundaries

1:4,514
0.05 0.1 0.2 mi
L L I 1

0.075 0.15 0.3 km
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